The unaudited pro forma statement of income also includes certain purchase accounting adjustments, including items expected to have a continuing impact on the combined
results, such as increased amortization of acquired intangible assets. The unaudited pro forma financial information also includes debt issued to finance the Transaction and related
interest expense. The pro forma statement of income does not include any revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may result from the acquisition or any related
restructuring costs or other potential impacts. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information also excludes the results of the JLT aerospace business, which was
divested as part of the European Commission's approval of the JLT Transaction.

1

Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In millions, except per share figures)

Historical Marsh &
McLennan

Companies, Inc.

Conformed
JLT IFRS

(See Note 3)
IFRS to U.S. GAAP

Adjustments  (Note)
Conformed JLT

(U.S. GAAP)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  (Note)

Total
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 14,950  $ 1,938  $ (24)  5d  $ 1,914  $ (87)  7a  $ 16,777

Expense:
Compensation and benefits 8,605  1,322  (112)  5a,5b  1,210  (46)  7a  9,769

Other operating expenses 3,584  479  2   481  150  7a, 7b, 7e  4,215

Operating expenses 12,189  1,801  (110)   1,691  104   13,984

Operating income 2,761  137  86   223  (191)   2,793

Other net benefit credits (costs) 215  (5)  15  5a  10  —   225

Interest income 11  5  —   5  —   16

Interest expense (290)  (32)  —   (32)  (207)  7c  (529)

Investment loss (12)  —  —   —  —   (12)
Acquisition related derivative
contracts (441)  —  —   —  441  7d  —

Income before income taxes 2,244  105  101   206  43   2,493

Income tax expense 574  42  20  5c  62  18  7h  654

Net income before non-controlling
interests 1,670  63  81   144  25   1,839
Less: Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests 20  14  —   14  —   34

Net income attributable to the
Company $ 1,650  $ 49  $ 81   $ 130  $ 25   $ 1,805

Net income per share attributable
to the Company

- Basic $ 3.26   $ 3.57

- Diluted $ 3.23   $ 3.53

Average number of shares
outstanding

- Basic 506   506

- Diluted 511   511

Shares outstanding at December
31, 2018 504   504

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

2

Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2018
(In millions, except share amounts)

Historical Marsh &
McLennan

Companies, Inc.
Conformed JLT IFRS

(See Note 3)

IFRS to
U.S. GAAP
Adjustments  (Note)

Conformed JLT
(U.S. GAAP)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  (Note)

Total
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,066  $ 235  $ —   $ 235  $ 278  7f  $ 1,579

Net receivables 4,317  732  (7)  5e  725  —   5,042

Other current assets 551  124  (4)  5j  120  157  7a, 7c  828

Total current assets 5,934  1,091  (11)   1,080  435   7,449

Goodwill 9,599  784  —   784  3,993  7g  14,376

Other intangible assets 1,437  80  —   80  1,582  7e  3,099

Fixed assets, net 701  85  —   85  —   786

Pension related assets 1,688  —  —   —  —   1,688

Deferred tax assets 680  97  (17)  5c  80  (80)  7i  680

Other assets 1,539  340  (42)  5f  298  67  7a  1,904

TOTAL ASSETS 21,578  2,477  (70)   2,407  5,997   29,982

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt 314  23  —   23  —   337
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 2,234  325  11  5g  336  (1)  7c  2,569
Accrued compensation and
employee benefits 1,778  330  (69)  5b  261  —   2,039

Acquisition related derivatives 441  —  —   —  (25)  7d  416

Accrued income taxes 157  19  —   19  —   176

Total current liabilities 4,924  697  (58)   639  (26)   5,537

Fiduciary liabilities 5,001  1,242  —   1,242  —   6,243
Less - cash and investments held
in a fiduciary capacity (5,001)  (1,242)  —   (1,242)  —   (6,243)

 —  —  —   —  —   —

Long-term debt 5,510  905  —   905  6,021  7c  12,436
Pension, post-retirement and post-
employment benefits 1,911  229  (21)  5a  208  —   2,119

Other liabilities 1,649  254  (130)  5h  124  173  7i  1,946

Total equity 7,584  392  139  5i  531  (171)  7j  7,944

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY $ 21,578  $ 2,477  $ (70)   $ 2,407  $ 5,997   $ 29,982

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

3

MARSH & McLENNAN COMPANIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Unaudited)

Note 1 — Description of the Transaction

On September 18, 2018, the Company announced that it had reached agreement on the terms of a recommended cash acquisition of JLT, a public company organized under the
laws of England and Wales. JLT is a provider of insurance, reinsurance and employee benefits related advice, brokerage and associated services with annual revenue of
approximately $2 billion and 10,000 colleagues.

[…]

of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may result from the Transaction or any related restructuring costs. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information
also excludes the results of the JLT aerospace business, which was divested as part of the European Commission's approval of the JLT Transaction.

Financing Arrangements

Prior to the closing of the Transaction, the Company issued $5,250 million and €1.1 billion of senior notes to finance the cash consideration and to repay approximately $450 million
of existing JLT debt and certain transaction expenses. The interest related to the new debt is included in the pro forma statement of income as if it had been issued on January 1,
2018.

4

Note 3 — Reclassifications and Foreign Exchange Translation

Certain balances in JLT’s historical balance sheet and certain line items in JLT’s historical income statement have been reclassified to conform with MMC’s presentation in the
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statement of income as described below.

JLT
Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In millions)

Historical JLT IFRS As

Reported GBP  Reclassifications  Note
Conformed JLT in
MMC Format-GBP  US $

Revenue £ —  £ 1,456  (a)  £ 1,456  $ 1,938
Fees and commissions 1,438  (1,438)  (a)  —  —
Investment Income 13  (13)  (a)  —  —

Total Revenue 1,451  5   1,456  1,938

Salaries and associated expenses 1,002  (8)  (a)  994  1,322
Premises 73  (73)  (a)  —  —
Other operating costs 238  123  (a)  361  479
Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges 36  (36)  (a)  —  —
Net credit impairment losses on financial and contract assets 4  (4)  (a)  —  —

Operating Expenses 1,353  2   1,355  1,801

Operating income 98 3   101 137
Other net benefit (costs) credits —  (4)  (c)  (4)  (5)
Interest income (d) 4  —   4  5
Interest expense (d) (28)  4  (c)  (24)  (32)
Share of results of associates 3  (3)  (b)  —  —

Income before income taxes 77  —   77  105
Income tax expense 32  —   32  42

Net income before non-controlling interests 45  —   45  63
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 11  —   11  14

Net income attributable to the Company £ 34  £ —   £ 34  $ 49

(a) Reclassifications within revenue and operating expenses to conform to MMC's presentation

(b) To reclassify equity in affiliates to revenue to conform to MMC's presentation

(c) To reclassify other net benefit costs from interest expense to conform to MMC's presentation

(d) JLT's audited financial statements classify interest income and interest expense as finance income and finance costs

5

JLT
Consolidated Balance Sheet

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In millions)

Historical JLT IFRS
As Reported GBP  Reclassifications  Note

Conformed JLT in
MMC Format-GBP  US $

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents £ 1,008  £ (821)  (a)  £ 187  $ 235
Net receivables 579  —   579  732
Other current assets 260  (162)  (a)  98  124

Total current assets 1,847  (983)   864  1,091
Goodwill 620  —   620  784
Other intangible assets 113  (50)  (b)  63  80
Fixed assets, net 67  —   67  85
Derivative financial instruments 84  (84)  (b)  —  —
Deferred tax assets 77  —   77  97
Other assets 135  134  (b)  269  340

   TOTAL ASSETS 2,943  (983)   1,960  2,477

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt 18  —   18  23
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,501  (1,244)  (a)(b)  257  325
Accrued compensation and employee benefits —  261  (b)  261  330
Accrued income taxes 15  —   15  19

Total current liabilities 1,534  (983)   551  697

Fiduciary liabilities —  983  (a)  983  1,242
Less - cash and investments held in a fiduciary capacity —  (983)  (a)  (983)  (1,242)
 —  —   —  —
Long-term debt 716  —   716  905
Pension, post-retirement and post-employment benefits 181  —   181  229
Derivative financial instruments 113  (113)  (b)  —  —
Other liabilities 88  113  (b)  201  254
Total equity 311  —   311  392

   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY £ 2,943  £ (983)   £ 1,960  $ 2,477

(a) To reclassify fiduciary cash and fiduciary liabilities from current assets and current liabilities to conform with MMC's presentation
(b) Reclassifications to conform with MMC's presentation.